
STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

FOR 

HONOAPllLANI HIGHWAY GUARDRAIL AND SHOULDER 
IMPROVEMENTS 

VICINITY OF UKUMEHAME MP 13.2 TO MP13.3 

PROJECT NO. NH-030-1 (053) 

DISTRICT OF LAHAINA 

ISLAND OF MAUI 

FY 2015 

Amend the bid documents as follows: 

A. NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

1. Prospective bidders are hereby notified that receiving of sealed Bids 
scheduled for November 6, 2014 will be postponed and rescheduled 
for 2:00 P.M. November 20, 2014. The attached NOTICE TO 
BIDDERS shall be incorporated and made a part of the original 
NOTICE TO BIDDERS. 

B TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1. Replace Table of Contents dated 5/27/2014 with the attached Table of 
Contents dated r10/20/2014. 

C. PROPOSAL 

1 . Delete Supplement to Proposal Schedule 

NH-030-1 (053) 
-1-

Addendum No. 1 
10/21/14 



D. PLANS 

1. Replace Plan Sheet No. 15 with attached Plan Sheet No. ADD. 15. 

The attached October 21, 2014 Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes and 
corresponding Sign-in Sheet shall be included as part of this Addendum No. 1. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No.1 by recording the date 
of its receipt in the space provided on Page P-4 of the Proposal. 

NH-030-1 (053) 
-2-

Addendum No. 1 
10/21/14 



NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

The receiving of sealed Bids for the HONOAPllLANI HIGHWAY GUARDRAIL AND · 
SHOULDER IMPROVEMENTS, FEDERAL-AID PROJECT NO. NH-030-1 (053), 
DISTRICT OF LAHAINA, ISLAND OF MAUI, scheduled for 2:00 P.M., November 6, 
2014, at the Contracts Office, Department of Transportation, 869 Punchbowl Street, 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, and at the Office of the District Engineer - Maui, 650 Palapala 
Drive, Kahului, Hawaii 96732, is HEREBY POSTPONED UNTIL 2:00 P.M., November 
20, 2014, at which time and place they will be publicly opened and read. 

Advertised: 

NB-1 Addendum No. 1 rl0/20/14 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Notice To Bidders 

Instructions for Contractor's Licensing 

Notice of Requirement for Affirmative Action to Ensure 
Equal Employment Opportunity (Executive Order 11246) 

Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) Requirements 

Required Federal-Aid Contract Provisions 

Special Provisions Title Page 

S . IP ;pec1a rov1s1ons: 
DIVISION 100 - GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Section 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 

Section 
203 
205 

209 

Section 
312 

Description 
Bidding Requirements and Conditions 
Award And Execution of Contract 
Scope of Work 
Control of Work 
Material Restrictions and Requirements 
Leqal Relations and Responsibility To Public 
Prosecution And Proqress 
Measurement and Payment 

DIVISION 200 EARTHWORK 
Description 

Excavation and· Embankment 
Excavation and Backfill for Bridge and 
Retaining Structures 
Temporary Water Pollution, Dust, and 
Erosion Control 

DIVISION 300 - BASES 
Description 

Hot Mix Glassphalt Base Course 

NH-030-1 (053) 
-1-

Pages 
102-1a-102-8a 
103-1 a - 103-5a 
104-1a-104-2a 
105-1a-105-3a 
106-1a 
107-1a - 107-3a 
108-1 a - 108-2a 
109-1 a - 109-2a 

Pages 
203-1a 
205-1 a - 205-2a 

209-1 a - 209-34a 

Pages 
312-1a - 312-2a 

r10/20/14 



I 

DIVISION 400- PAVEMENTS 
Section Description Pages 

401 Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) Pavement ~o 1-1 a - 401 -4a 

DIVISION 600 - INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION 
Section Description Pages 

602 Reinforcing Steel 602-1a 
606 Guardrail 606-1 a - 606-6a 
629 Pavement Markings 629-1 a - 629-3a 
631 Traffic Control, Regulatory, Warning, and 631-1a 

Miscellaneous Signs 
670 Glass Fiber Reinforcement Polymer Rebar 670-1 a - 670-2a 
674 Concrete Retrofit 674-1a-674-2a 
694 Project Sign 694-1 a - 694-2a 
699 !Mobilization l699-1a I 

~ion 
DIVISION 700 - MATERIALS 

Description Pages 
702 Bituminous Materials 702-1a 
712 Miscellaneous 

Frames, Grates, Covers and Ladder Rungs 712.07-1a 
717 Gullet And Gullet-Made Materials 717-1a - 717-2a 
750 If raffic Control Sign and Marker Materials 750-1 a - 750-2a 
755 Pavement Marking Materials 755-1a 

Requirement of Chapter 104, HRS 
Wages and Hours of Employees on Public Works Law 

Federal Wage Rates 

Proposal Title Page 

Proposal ................................................................................................. P-1 - P-7 

Proposal Schedule ............................................................................... P-8 - P- 10 

Confirmation by DBE 

Surety Bid Bond 

NH-030-1 (053) 
-2- r10/20/14 



Sample Forms 

Contract 

Pertormance Bond (Surety) 

Pertormance Bond 

Labor and Material Payment Bond (Surety) 

Labor and Material Payment Bond 

Disclosure of Lobbying Activities 
Standard Form - LLL and LLL-A 

Statement of Compliance 
Form WH-348 

DBE Participation Report & Prompt Payment Certification 

Chapter 104, HRS Compliance Certificate 

END OF TABLE OF CONTENTS 

NH-030-1 (053) 
-3- r10/20/14 



PRE-BID MINUTES 

October 21, 2014 

Subject: Honoapiilani Highway Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements. 
Federal-Aid Project No. NH030-1(053) 

PRE-BID MEETING: 

October 16, 2014, DOT Maui Conference Room - 10:00 AM to 10:45 AM 

PARTICIPANTS: 

The attendance sheet has been attached to the meeting minutes. Abbreviations in the meeting 
minutes are as follows: 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING: 

Items of Discussion: 

1. The meeting was opened by DOT-M with introductions of all attendees present at the 
meeting. 

2. DOT-M presented the general scope of work consisting of the replacement of the 
existing concrete wall, upgrading of guardrails and pavement markings. 

3. Contractors were informed that RFis will not be entertained after November 6, 2014. 

4. Contractors questions with responses as follows: 

Contractor's questions: 

1. Are the Portable Concrete Barriers to be furnished by the State or is the Contractor 
responsible to procure? 

Response: Contractor is responsible for procuring the Portable Concrete Barriers. 
See Proposal Schedule. 

2. Please provide details for the leading the leading Water Filled Barrier. 

Response: See Note 2 on Plan Sheet ADD. 15. 

3. Item No. 631.0100- Regulatory Sign (10 Square Feet or Less), what signs shown on 
sheet No.1 of 1 of the Signing & Traffic Control Plan is to be paid for in the bid item? 



Response: See Plan Sheet ADD. 15. 

4. The Signs and Posts shown on the drawing refer to Traffic Control Plan. Do these 
signs and posts get paid for in item No. 645.0100-Traffic Control? 

Response: YES. 

5. The A.C. Pavement Reconstruction Detail on Sheet 1of1 of the typical Sections and 
Details shows a 6" Aggregate Subbase Layer. There is no Bid Item provided in the 
Proposal. 

Response: The 6" Aggregate is incidental to Hot Mix Glasshhalt. See Note 16 on 
Plan Sheet 3. 

6. Item No. 696.0000 - Field Office and Project Site Laboratory (Not to Exceed 
$32,000.00), what are the requirements? If the requirements are as what stated in the 
Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, the not to exceed $32,000.00 
is not enough. 

Response: The $32,000.00 not to exceed amount is non-negotiable. 

7. Can the 19% UDBE goal be reassessed? The only subcontractors that are available 
for this work are Reinforcing Steel. The projected contract amount would be about 
$250,000.00 which would only be 10% of a possible $2,500,000.00. 

Response: The UDBE goal was reconsidered but will remain as is. 

8. This is a discrepancy between page 13 Low Speed Undivided Highway Work Zone 
Signing Plan and Page 15 Signing & Traffic Control Plan. The signing required for the 
Low Speed Undivided Highway Work Zone has more signing required than the signing 
required for the Signing & Traffic Control plan. Which governs? 

Response: Plan Sheet 13 is the Typical Detail for Construction Signs on Two Lane 
or Multilane Undivided Low Speed Highway where Plan Sheet ADD.15 is the 
Traffic Control Plan for the Actual Work Zone Area. See Note 1 on Plan Sheet 
ADD.15. 



October 16,2014, 10 AM 
Maui District Offke 

SIGN IN SHEET -PRE-BID MEETING 

Honoapiilani Highway Guardrail and Shoulder .Improvements 
Frederal-aid Project No. Nl+OJ0-1 (053) 

NAME COMPANY Phone Number 

L Fred Gutierrez: HDOT (808) 873-3390 

2. Ferdinand Cttjigal 

5. 

6. 

7. /le k S./r"' kc... f/vo °( 

E-MAIL 

6 tn e3ci~J 6~1 
:a" l< ""¥'-\, ?.- ""' /-. l<- " 
f h 


